
ELECTIONS : Ju~gss of election should be selected or approved 
by entire central county committee. 

~eptember 24, 1~36. 

L.!rs . .1:, . ,; • • :alker, 
Chairman Phelps Co . Central Committee, 
Rolla , lliss ouri . 

Dear Madem: 

You r e cently s ubmitted t o t his department the 
f ollowi ng inquiry: • 

" * * * .'hat I wo uld like to 
know i s t his: whether each 
tonnship committee~n and com­
mitteewoman shall select the 
judges or whe t her if t here is 
any misunders t anding , whet her 
the whole co~ttee must approve . 
ot all the judges . In other 
words , can a township committee­
man or commit teewoman compel 
the appointment of judges t hat 
t hey may select whether the 
majorit y of the committee 
approve t hem or not?" 

Section 10209, R. ~ . ~o . 192~ provides for the 
appointment of persons t o serve as judges of election, the per­
tinent part of which is as follows: 

"~J.l judges or elections, 
appointed under the provisions 
ot t hi s article shall be selected 
by the county court from a list 
of per sons furnished said court 
in the f orm and manner f ol l owing: 
The political party that polled 
the largest number or votes a t 
the last preceding general el ection 
and t he political party t hat polled 
the next largest vote at said 
election shall, each, through its 
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central committee , furnish to 
said county court a t l eas t 
fifteen days before t he elec­
tion, a l i st of names of persons 
qualified by l ar to serve as 
judges of election, double the 
number r equired for judges ot 
said election, from which sa id 
list said count y court shall, 
at l east t en days before the 
el e c t i on her ein provided for, 
sel ect and appoint t he number 
of judges r equired t o hold said 
el ection , t aki ng one - half of t he 
judges so appointed from each 
of sa i d lists: * ~ + " 

The s t atute uses the words "through its centra l com:nittee, 
furni s h t o se id county court a t l east f i fteen days before the 
el e ction, a list of names of per s ons qualified by law to serve 
as judges .of election. " If each township committeeman and committee­
woman select their proporti ona te number of judges from t heir 
respective townships , we think it i s propeF, but because the statute · 
s t a t es " through its central co!!II!littee" , whi ch must ne cessarily 
include all members of the co~lttee, we think the committee as 
a whole must approve of t he judges selected by the committeemen 
and committeewoman in t heir respective to"nships . 

For the same reason we ar e of the opi ni on that a t ownship 
committeeman or committeewoman could not comp~ the appointment of 
any judge . It i s a natter for a ma jor ity of the oomcitteemen to 
approve. In many counties the cha i rman of t he r espective party 
co~ttees selects t he judges , but under t he ~rovisions of ve ction 
10209, supr a , the entire committee has a voice in the matter, and 
the names of t he judges selected shoul d be concurred in by the 
committee as a whole . 

APPROTLD : 

OWN:AH 

JOHH • • hOFFM.all , Jr. , 
(a cting) .H.ttorney General. 

Res pectfully submitted, 

OLLIVKR 'f . HOLEN, 
Assistant 1Lttorney General . 


